BILL NO.	24-	1489

ORDINANCE NO. 1464

INTRODUCED BY ALDERMAN_

Jacki Brown

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A REVISED FEE SCHEDULE FOR USE OF FACILITIES IN THE CITY OF NEW HAVEN CITY PARK SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Park Board of the City of New Haven has by affirmative vote recommended the schedule of fees for use of City Park facilities be amended as hereinafter presented;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of New Haven, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Fee Schedule.

The following Fee Schedule is hereby adopted as the Parks and Recreation Fee Schedule of the City of New Haven Park Board.

Parks and Recreation Fee Schedule		
Facility	Proposed	
Bail Park, per day / reservation	\$125	
Lions Field, per day	\$25	
Bock Field, per day	\$25	
Concession Stand, per day	\$15	
Tennis Courts, per day	\$20	
Pavilion, per day	\$75	
Parking lots, open areas, per day	\$150	
Swimming pool, daily child (age 0-2)	Free with a paid adult admission	
Swimming pool, daily adult (age 3 and over) admission	\$6	
Pool Punch Pass for 20 visits	\$80	
Pool rental, per hour (minimum 2 hours, maximum 4 hours)	\$175	
Pool Concession Stand rental fee during pool parties	\$50	

- 1. For Bail Park and City Park Pavilion rentals full payment is due upon reservation. Cancellations must be made thirty (30) days prior to rental to receive a refund. The City of New Haven and / or the New Haven Park Board reserves the right to reject any application.
- 2. User fees shall not apply to use of athletics fields, tennis courts, pavilions and open areas when such use is for an informal, non-organized and non-commercial purpose. Use of picnic pavilions shall be free of charge and available on a first-come, first-served basis.

SECTION TWO. Repeal of Conflicting Ordinance.

Ordinance No. 1355 of the City of New Haven and any other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION THREE. Effective date.

This ordinance and the fee schedule hereby adopted shall be in full force and effect from and after its date of passage and approval.

Read two times and passed by the Board of Aldermen of the City of New Haven, Missouri, this ________, 2024.

Approved by the Mayor this _____ day of ______, 2024.

Jason Addison

Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa K. Bergner

City Clerk